

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**
Albuquerque Division

JOHN EASTMAN,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:22-mc-00023-RB
)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Defendant,)	

**AMENDED MOTION FOR RETURN OF SEIZED PROPERTY UNDER FED. R. CRIM.
P. 41(g) AND REQUEST FOR INJUNCTIVE AND OTHER RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

AMENDED MOTION FOR RETURN OF SEIZED PROPERTY under Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(g)
AND REQUEST FOR INJUNCTIVE AND OTHER RELIEF 8

BACKGROUND 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. UNDER RULE 41, THE SEIZED PROPERTY SHOULD BE RETURNED TO
MOVANT 9

A. OIG Has No Jurisdiction Over Movant. 9

B. The Warrant was Facially Invalid Under the Fourth Amendment. 10

 1. The warrant does not describe the items to be seized with the particularity required
 by the Fourth Amendment 10

 2. The warrant’s authorization for seizure of “all information in such devices” is
 unconstitutionally overbroad. 11

 3. The warrant does not even mention, much less describe with specificity, any
 particular crime for which evidence sought by the warrant might be relevant or
 include any information linking movant’s devices or the information contained
 therein to any such crime, or even that said devices were likely to exist or be on
 movant’s person. 14

C. The Executing Agent’s Refusal to Provide Movant With the Warrant “At The Outset”
Was Unreasonable and Therefore a Separate Fourth Amendment Violation. 15

D. The Search And Seizure Authorized By The Warrant Also Violates The First And Fifth
Amendments And Privileges That Further The Right To Counsel Protected By The
Sixth Amendment. 17

 1. The warrant’s authorization to compel Movant to provide access to a cell phone
 with personal biometric information violates the Fifth Amendment. 17

 2. The warrant authorizes seizure of information that is protected by the First
 Amendment, by attorney-client and work-product privileges that further the right to
 counsel protected by the Sixth Amendment, and by privacy rights. 18

E. The Above Violations Constitute Irreparable Injury For Which Movant Has No
Redress. 20

 1. Irreparable Harm 21

 2. Movant Has No Adequate Remedy At Law 22

II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE THIS COURT SHOULD ENJOIN THE GOVERNMENT FROM SEEKING AND/OR EXECUTING A WARRANT FOR THE CONTENT OF THE SEIZED PHONE.	23
A. Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	24
1. Constitutional Claims.....	24
2. Attorney-Client Privilege.....	24
B. Irreparable Injury	26
1. Constitutional Claims.....	26
2. Attorney-Client Privilege.....	27
C. Threatened Injury Outweighs the Injury to Opposing Party.....	27
D. Public Interest	28
III. THIS COURT SHOULD ISSUE A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER TO PRESERVE THE STATUS QUO WHILE THESE ISSUES ARE PROPERLY LITIGATED.	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	20
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991)	16
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	12
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	20
<i>Eastman v. Thompson</i> , No. 8:22-cv-00099-DOC-DFM (C.D. Cal. 2022)	19, 20, 27
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022)	21
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	21, 27
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	20
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	15, 16, 17
<i>Harbor Healthcare Sys., L.P. v. United States</i> , 5 F.4th 593 (5th Cir. 2021)	21, 23
<i>In re Application for a Search Warrant</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 1066 (N.D. Ill. 2017)	18
<i>In re Qwest Commc'n Int'l. Inc.</i> , 450 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>In re Sealed Search Warrant & Application for a Warrant by Tel. or Other Reliable Elec. Means</i> , 11 F.4th 1235 (11th Cir. 2021)	23
<i>In re Search of Elec. Commc'ns in the Acct. of chakafattah gmail.com at Internet Serv. Provider Google, Inc.</i> , 802 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2015)	22
<i>In re Search Warrant Issued June 13, 3019</i> , 942 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2019)	24, 25, 26, 28
<i>In re Search Warrant No. 5165</i> , 470 F. Supp. 3d 715 (E.D. Ky. 2020)	18
<i>Maness v. Meyers</i> , 419 U.S. 449 (1975)	27

Maryland v. Garrison,
480 U.S. 79 (1987) 13

Matter of Residence in Oakland, California,
354 F. Supp. 3d 1010 (N.D. Cal. 2019) 18

Matter of Search of [Redacted] Washington, D.C.,
317 F. Supp. 3d 523 (D.D.C. 2018) 18

Matter of Search of 624 NE 2nd St., McMinnville, OR,
No. 3:17-MC-00588-AC, 2019 WL 13074679 (D. Or. July 16, 2019), report and
recommendation adopted sub nom. *Matter of Search of 524 NE 2d St., McMinnville, OR*, No.
3:17-MC-00588-AC, 2019 WL 13074678 (D. Or. Oct. 4, 2019) 22

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 20

Richey v. Smith,
515 F.2d 1239 (5th Cir. 1975)..... 22

Ross v. Meese,
818 F.2d 1132 (4th Cir. 1987)..... 22

Stanford v. Texas,
379 U.S. 476 (1965) 12

United States v Shigemura,
664 F.3d 310 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 11

United States v. Ary,
518 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 19

United States v. Bacon,
900 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 21

United States v. Brakeman,
475 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 11

United States v. Carey,
172 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir.1999)..... 12

United States v. Chadwick,
433 U.S. 1 (1977) 16

United States v. Chavez,
No. 1:21-CR-00294-JCH-1, 2022 WL 252355 (D.N.M. Jan. 27, 2022)..... 17

United States v. Cooper,
654 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 17

United States v. Elliott,
No. CR 14-3822 RB, 2015 WL 13667417 (D.N.M. Oct. 21, 2015) 15

United States v. Gantt,
194 F.3d 987 (9th Cir.1999)..... 16

United States v. Griffith,
867 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 12, 15

United States v. Guarino,
729 F.2d 864 (1st Cir. 1984) 12

United States v. Hubbell,
530 U.S. 27 (2000) 17

United States v. Leary,
846 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1988)..... 11, 12, 14

United States v. Riccardi,
405 F.3d 852 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 13, 21

United States v. Smith,
424 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 16

United States v. Sterling,
No. CR 03-2566 JB, 2006 WL 8444153 (D.N.M. May 8, 2006) 11, 12, 14, 15

United States v. Suggs,
998 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2021)..... 14, 17

United States v. Thompson,
667 F. Supp. 2d 758 (S.D. Ohio 2009)..... 15

United States v. Walser,
275 F.3d 981 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 13

United States v. Wijetunge,
No. CRIM.A. 15-144, 2015 WL 5098667 (E.D. La. Aug. 31, 2015) 15

United States v. Williamson,
439 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 16

United States v. Wint,
No. 1:12-CR-85-JGM-01, 2014 WL 1453350 (D. Vt. Apr. 14, 2014) 15

United States v. Wright,
431 F. Supp. 3d 1175 (D. Nev. 2020), *aff'd on other grounds*, No. 20-10303, 2022 WL 67341
(9th Cir. Jan. 6, 2022)..... 18

Upjohn Co. v. United States,
449 U.S. 383 (1981) 19, 28

Voss v. Bergsgaard,
774 F.2d 402 (10th Cir. 1985)..... 14

Wellington v. Daza, No.
17-CV-0732 JAP, 2019 WL 366295 (D.N.M. Jan. 30, 2019), *aff'd*, 795 F. App'x 605 (10th
Cir. 2020) 11

Wong Sun v. United States,
371 U.S. 471 (1963) 24, 26

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 21

5 U.S.C. APP. 3 § 8E(b)(1)..... 9

5 U.S.C. APP. 3 § 8E(b)(4)..... 9

U.S. Const. amend. I passim

U.S. Const. amend. IV passim

U.S. Const. amend. V..... passim

U.S. Const. amend. VI passim

Other Authorities

Martyn Casserly, “How to add a second face to Face ID,” *MacWorld* (Apr. 7, 2021) 18

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(b)(1)..... 28

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(d)..... 11, 16

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(g)..... passim
